This association between CPFL Renováveis and DESA resulted in a business combination in accordance with CPC 15 (R) – Business Combination and IFRS 3 (R) – “Business Combination” since CPFL Renováveis
now holds the control of WF2 and paid for obtaining the control of such company through the issuance of new shares.

As a result of this issuance of shares, the  equity of CPFL Renováveis increased by R$ 833,663, which reflects the fair value of the shares issued by CPFL Renováveis that were transferred to FIP Arrow on the
acquisition date and that represents the total price paid. The association was appraised at fair value using the income approach.

As a result of this transaction, the Company, through the subsidiary CPFL Geração, had its interest in CPFL Renováveis reduced from 58.83% to 51.61%, with a gain on equity interest in the amount of R$180,297
which, in accordance with ICPC 09 (R2) and IFRS 10 / CPC 36, was recognized as a capital transaction, that is, transaction with shareholders in the capacity of owners, and accounted for directly in CPFL Energia’s
Equity in the capital reserve account, as follows:

Before capital increase After capital increase

Shareholders' equity attributable to:
Number of
shares

Shareholders' equity
percentage (1)

Interest
Number of
shares

Shareholders' equity
percentage (2)

Interest
Interest
increase

CPFL Energia - controlling shareholder 259,748,799 58.83% 2,037,289 259,748,799 51.61% 2,217,587 180,297

Noncontrolling shareholder 181,781,079 41.17% 1,425,781 243,533,861 48.39% 2,079,146 653,366
441,529,878 100% 3,463,070 503,282,660 100% 4,296,733 833,663

(1) Interest on September 30, 2014
(2) Interest on October 1, 2014

Additional information on the association (acquisition of WF2)

a) Assets acquired and liabilities recognized on the acquisition date

The total amount paid on the transaction (fair value of the shares issued by CPFL Renováveis) was allocated at fair value to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed, including the intangible assets related to the
right to operate the authorization, which is amortized over the remaining period of the authorization related to the operation of the wind farms and SHPs acquired. The average term for all projects is estimated at 25
years. Consequently, as the total amount paid was temporarily allocated to identified assets and liabilities, no residual value was allocated to goodwill for this transaction.

[…]

hydropower plant belong to Furnas Centrais Elétricas S.A. In order to maintain these assets operating jointly with Furnas (joint operation), CPFL Geração was assured 51.54% of the installed power of 1,275 MW (657
MW) and the assured energy of mean 671 MW (mean 345.4 MW) until 2028 (information on energy capacity measures not audited by the independent auditors).

13.6   Capital increase and decrease

13.6.1 Epasa

On January 31, 2014, after carrying out a capital increase, subsidiary CPFL Geração began holding 57.13% of the capital stock of the joint venture EPASA, and the equity interests of certain other shareholders
were diluted. According to the Shareholders Agreement in effect, these shareholders were assured the right to repurchase shares in order to re-comprise their stakes by March 1, 2015. This right was partially
exercised by Eletricidade do Brasil S/A and OZ&M Incorporação e Participação Ltda. by February 25, 2015, which purchased from subsidiary CPFL Geração 10,704,756 common shares for the amount of R$
10,454, generating a positive result of R$ 3,391, recorded in line item “Gain on disposal of noncurrent assets” (note 28).

After this corporate operation, the ownership structure of the EPASA joint venture stood as follows:

83

(Free Translation of the original in Portuguese)

Standard Financial Statements – DFP – Date: December 31, 2015 - CPFL Energia S. A

From February 25, 2015 At December 31, 2014
Shareholder Shares Interest - % Shares Interest - %

CPFL Geração de Energia S/A 150,941,659 53.34 161,646,415 57.13
Eletricidade do Brasil S/A 118,100,009 41.74 107,903,763 38.13
Aruanã Energia S/A 6,960,800 2.46 6,960,800 2.46
OZ&M Incorporação, Participação Ltda 6,959,277 2.46 6,450,767 2.28
Total 282,961,745 100.00 282,961,745 100.00

13.6.2 CPFL Paulista and RGE

On December 16, 2015, a Board of Directors’ Meeting approved capital increases of R$ 600,000 in CPFL Paulista and R$ 250,000 in RGE made by the parent company CPFL Energia.

13.6.3 CPFL ESCO

On August 26, 2015, a Board of Directors’ Meeting approved a capital reduction of R$ 360,000 in CPFL ESCO, for the parent company CPFL Energia, by cash return to the Company.

13.7Advance for future capital increase

At December 31, 2015 the balances of advance for future capital increase refer to advances to the following subsidiaries: (i) CPFL Serviços (R$ 31,000); (ii) CPFL Telecom (R$ 19,000); and (iii) Authi (R$ 2,600).

[…]

The basis for determining the assumptions of estimated general return on the assets is supported by ALM. The main assumptions are macroeconomic projections for calculating the anticipated long-term profitability,
taking into account the current benefit plan portfolios. ALM processes the ideal average long-term allocation of the plans’ assets and the estimated long-term profitability is based on this allocation and on the
assumptions of the assets’ profitability.

19.7 Sensitivity analysis

The significant actuarial assumptions for determining the defined benefit obligation are discount rate and mortality. The following sensitivity analyses were based on reasonably possible changes in the assumptions at
the end of the reporting period, with the other assumptions remaining constant.

In the presentation of the sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation was calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, the same method used to
calculate the defined benefit obligation recognized in the statement of income, according to CPC 33 / IFRS 19.

See below the effects on the defined benefit obligation if the discount rate were 0.25 percentage points higher (lower) and if life expectancy were to increase (decrease) in one year for men and women:

CPFL Paulista CPFL Piratininga CPFL Geração RGE Total

Defined benefit plan obligation 3,793,259 961,329 90,609 278,985 5,124,182

Assumptions

Assumptions
report (A)

Increase /
(Decrease) (B)

Projected
(A+B)

CPFL Paulista CPFL
Piratininga

CPFL
Geração

RGE
Increase (decrease) in

total defined benefit plan
obligation

Nominal discount (p.a.) 12.67% -0.25% 12.42% 79,544 23,406 1,929 6,412 111,291
0.25% 12.92% (76,589) (22,423) (1,855) (6,155) (107,022)

Life expectancy (years) AT-2000(-10) -1 year (63,988) (12,079) (1,485) (3,659) (81,211)
+1 year 62,082 11,584 1,446 3,508 78,620

108

(Free Translation of the original in Portuguese)

Standard Financial Statements – DFP – Date: December 31, 2015 - CPFL Energia S. A

19.8 Investment risk

The major part of the resources of the Company’s benefit plans is invested in the fixed income segment and, within this segment, the greater part of the funds is invested in federal government bonds, indexed to the
IGP-M, IPCA and SELIC, which are the indexes for adjustment of the actuarial liabilities of the Company’s plans (defined benefit plans), representing the matching between assets and liabilities.

Management of the Company’s benefit plans is monitored by the Investment and Pension Plan Management Committee, which includes representatives of active and retired employees, as well as members appointed